

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

SDAHRIE HOWARD, et al.,)	
)	Case No. 17-cv-8146
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Judge Matthew F. Kennelly
v.)	
)	
COOK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 2

 A. The Complex is a Single, Centrally Administered Facility 2

 1. The Jail, Cermak, and Leighton Courthouse Are a Single Complex 2

 2. The Hierarchically Organized CCSO Centrally Controls Detainees 2

 3. Class Members Work Throughout the Complex in Non-Policy-Making Positions..... 3

 B. The Pervasive Sexual Harassment Ranges from Verbal Sexual Abuse to Targeted Masturbation and Sexual Assault..... 5

 1. Every day inmates direct gender-based epithets, sexual comments and threats, and lewd sexual gestures at Plaintiffs and Class Members..... 6

 2. Inmates expose their genitals to, masturbate at, and sexually assault Plaintiffs and Class Members 8

 C. Rates of Reported Sexual Misconduct Exceed Rates at Similar Facilities 11

 D. All Class Members Are Subjected to Inmate Sexual Harassment 13

 1. Direct harassment occurs throughout the Complex and to Plaintiffs and Class Members in all types of jobs 13

 2. All Class Members are also subject to ambient harassment 15

 E. Defendants Were Aware of the Widespread Sexual Harassment 16

 F. Defendants Maintained Complex-Wide Policies and Practices That Enabled the Sexual Harassment and Can Be Addressed Through a Complex-Wide Injunction..... 17

 1. CCSO failed to adopt reasonable measures throughout the Complex to reduce harassment that have been effective at other institutions or are common- sense solutions to rampant sexual harassment..... 18

 2. CCSO’s Disciplinary System Fails to Appropriately Punish or Deter Sexual Harassment by Inmates..... 21

III. ARGUMENT 25

 A. The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable 25

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 25

 1. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement 25

 2. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement 26

 3. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Typicality Requirement 32

 4. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Are Adequate Representatives 33

C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) 34

 1. Questions Common to Class Members Predominate Over Questions Affecting Only Individual Members 34

 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods for Adjudicating the Matter 34

D. The Class Meets the Requirements for Issue Certification Under Rule 23(c)(4) 35

IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. RR Donnelley & Sons, 98 C 4025, 96 C 7717, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4247 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2001) 28

Alexander v. Casino Queen, Inc., 739 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2014) 26

Andrews v. City of Philadelphia, 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) 29

Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co., 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Brand v. Comcast Corp., 302 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... passim

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 34

E.E.O.C. v. Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc., 654 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 27

Eddy v. City & Cty. of Denver, No. 15-cv-02539-MSK-STV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49428 (D. Col. Mar. 26, 2018) 30

EEOC v. Int’l Profit Assocs., 647 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 30

Fournigault v. Indep. One Mort. Corp., 234 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 33

Freitag v. Ayers, 463 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 28, 30

Hale v. AFNI, Inc., 264 F.R.D. 402 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 26

Healy v. IBEW, Local Union No. 134, 296 F.R.D. 587 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 26, 32

Henson v. City of Dundee, 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982) 29

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 35

Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart, 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 32

Markham v. White, 171 F.R.D. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 33

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 26

Mullen v. GLV, Inc., No. 18 C 1465, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9034 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2019)..... 25

Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC, 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 25

Muro v. Target Corp., 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 32
Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 27
Powell v. Morris, 37 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (S.D. Ohio 1999) 28
Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 33
Scruggs v. Garst Seed Co., 587 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009) 26
Van v. Ford Motor Co., No. 14-cv-8708, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166755 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 27,
2018)..... 26
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 26, 31

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 25, 33, 34
NEWBERG, CLASS ACTIONS § 1115(b) (1977)..... 32
